
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

    
 DATE: 13 January 2026 

MY REF: Planning Committee 

YOUR REF:  

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7638 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Planning Committee 

   

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP (Chairman)  
Cllr. Susan Findlay (Vice-Chairman)  

   
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
 

Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber - Council 
Offices, Narborough on THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2026 at 4.30 p.m. for the transaction of 
the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Gemma Dennis  
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 REFERENCING UP OF DECISIONS - COUNCIL CONSTITUTION PAGE 3-6-20   
 

 Any Committee or Sub-Committee may refer up any report for decision to its parent 
body.  Referencing up shall be on the following basis:- 
 
a) At the beginning of the relevant meeting, any Committee/Sub-Committee 

Member may move reference up of any item of business.  The Member must 
identify the grounds of significance justifying so doing.  If this is seconded, the 
proposition shall be open to debate. 

 
b) There shall be no debate upon the contents of the report itself.  Debate shall 

be limited to consideration as to whether the report item is of such 
significance as to justify its reference up to the parent body notwithstanding 
that the parent body has delegated its decision making powers. 

 
c) If the referencing up motion is carried, the matter shall not be determined at 

the meeting.  If the referencing up motion is not carried, the matter shall be 
dealt with in accordance with the Committee/Sub-Committee’s delegated 
powers. 

 
 

 
 AGENDA  
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interest  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and nature of 

those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2025 

(enclosed). 
 

4. Applications for Determination (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 MEMBERS SHOULD NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION AND 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES WILL BE SUMMARISED IN THE COMMITTEE 
REPORTS.  BACKGROUND PAPERS TO REPORTS WILL BE AVAILABLE TO 
VIEW ON THE COUNCIL’S WEBSITE. 
  

  



 

123 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 27 November 2025 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2025 
   

Present:- 
   

 Cllr. Susan Findlay (Vice-Chairman)  
 

   

Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Janet Forey 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 

Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 
 

Substitute:- 
 

Cllr. Nigel Grundy (In place of Cllr. Lee Breckon JP)  
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Stephen Dukes - Strategic Growth Manager 
 Glen Baker-Adams - Development Services and Enforcement Manager 
 Erica Buchanan - Senior Planning Officer 
 Helen Wallis - Senior Planning Officer 
 Lloyd Bird - Principal Planning and Conservation Officer 
 Charles Ebden - Major Schemes Officer 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

 
Apologies:- 

 

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
 

 

170. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
 Cllr. Neil Wright - 24/0770/FUL - Demolition of buildings, 

construction of 191 no. dwellings and Village 
Hall, associated new vehicular and 
pedestrian/cycle access off Forest Road, open 
space including play provision, landscaping, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

124 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 27 November 2025 

SuDs, enabling earthworks, and associated 
infrastructure. Springfield Farm, Forest Road, 
Huncote 

Nature of Interest - Non Registerable Interest 
 

Extent of Interest - Cllr. Neil Wright’s wife, Cllr. Maggie Wright is 
speaking at the Committee today as Ward 
Member for Huncote. 

 
 
Cllr. Bob Waterton - 24/1092/FUL - Full planning application: 

Demolition existing buildings and structures 
and erection of 58 affordable dwellings (Use 
Class C3) and all associated works, with 
access via Wardens Walk. Land Off Wardens 
Walk, Leicester Forest East 

Nature of Interest - Non Registerable Interest 

Extent of Interest - The application lies outside of the Braunstone 
Town Council boundaries and Braunstone 
Town Council have made comments on the 
application.  

 

  
171. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October, as circulated, were approved 

and signed as a correct record. 
  
172. CHANGE TO ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
 Under Part 4, Section 1, Paragraph 13(c) of the Council’s Constitution, the 

Chairman moved that Applications be heard in the following order of 
25/0723/FUL,  24/0770/FUL and 24/1092/FUL.  

  
     
173. APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
 Considered – Report of the Senior Planner (Consultant) 

 
25/0723/FUL  
 
Retrospective change of use of land to enable standing of residential 
static caravan. Erection of new entrance gates.  
 
Land to the East of Sycamore Street, Blaby 
 
Public Speaking   

Page 4



 

125 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 27 November 2025 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s Constitution Part 4, Section 7, in relation to public 
rights of participation in planning applications, the Chairman invited the 
following to give a five minute presentation: 
 

• Cllr Antony Moseley – Ward Member 

• Cllr Marian Broomhead - Pari
[...]
a Travel Plan Co-ordinator  
19. On-site Biodiversity Net Gain provision and monitoring  
20. S106 monitoring contributions - District and County Councils 
 
AND SUBJECT TO THE STATUTORY BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN 
CONDITION AND IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE 
FOLLOWING:   
 
1. Statutory 3-year condition. 
2. Development to be built in accordance with approved plans and 

documents. 
3. Materials and colour finish of door to be carried out in accordance with 

materials plan. 
4. Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) to be submitted 

and implemented as approved. 
5. Construction Traffic Management Plan to be submitted and implemented 

as approved. 
6. Construction Environmental Management Plan or Biodiversity 

(CEMP:Biodiversity) to be submitted and implemented as approved.  
7. Details of precautionary method of working in relation to Great Crested 

Newts to be submitted and agreed. Landscaping and Ecological 
management plan to be submitted and implemented as agreed.  8.  

8. Submission of final tree protection plan and arboricultural method 
statement to be submitted and implemented as approved.  

9. No development until a scheme for treatment of PRoW footpath V64 and 
bridleway V65 has been submitted and approved.  Implementation to be 
carried out as approved.  

10. Surface water drainage scheme shall be submitted, agreed and adhered 
to.  

11.  Foul water drainage scheme shall be submitted, agreed and adhered to. 
12. Details for the management of surface water on site during construction to 

be submitted for approval. 
13. Details for the long-term maintenance of the surface water drainage 

system to be submitted for approval prior to occupation.  
14. Archaeological mitigation strategy to be submitted and agreed and 

development carried out in accordance with agreed strategy. 
15. Asbestos survey: remediation method statement and verification plan 

(Contamination) to be submitted and agreed prior to commencement of 
development. Remediation works shall be completed in accordance with 
the approved method statement. 

16. If contamination not previously identified is found then a remediation 
strategy is required.  

17. Air Quality mitigation measures to be implemented in accordance with Air 
Quality Assessment. 

Page 7



 

128 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 27 November 2025 

18. Noise mitigation measures to be implemented in accordance with Noise 
Assessment. 

19. Play area design and equipment to be implemented in accordance with 
submitted plan. 

20. Site access arrangements and off-site highway works to be implemented 
prior to occupation. 

21. Visibility splays to be provide prior to occupation. 
22. Offsite highway works at the B4114 Coventry Road / Huncote Road 

junction to be implemented prior to occupation. 
23. Off-site highway works at the Forest Road/Desford Road junction to be 

implemented prior to occupation. 
24. Amended travel plan to be submitted prior to occupation and implemented 

as approved. 
25. Parking and turning facilities for each residential unit to be implemented 

prior to occupation and maintained in perpetuity. 
26. Access drives to be surfaced with hard bound material prior to occupation 

and maintained in perpetuity. 
27. No gates/barriers/bollards within 5 metres of the highway boundary. 
28. Village hall not to be used until secure, covered cycle parking has been 

provided in accordance with details submitted and approved and 
maintained in perpetuity.  

29. Village hall parking and turning to be implemented and provision kept 
available in perpetuity. 

30. Details of any village hall lighting and CCTV provision to be submitted to 
and approved prior to its implementation. 

31. Hours of use for village hall 07:00 to midnight; no amplified music or use of 
rear patio area after 2300 and no amplified music to be played outside. 

32. Details of any village hall external plant to be submitted and approved.  
Details to accord with Noise Ass
[...]
  
30. Bathroom windows to be obscurely glazed   
31. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for boundary treatments on 

selected plots  
32. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for gates, barriers, bollards or 

chains  
33. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for additional floors  
34. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for additional windows on 

selected plots.  
35. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for extensions on selected 

plots.  
36. Access arrangements to be implemented in full.  
37. A scheme of widening of Wardens Walk to South Avenue to be submitted 

and agreed and implemented.  
38. Amended Travel Plan to be to be submitted to and agreed and adhered to.  
39. A Waste Management Strategy to be submitted and agreed and adhered 

to. 
 
Notes: 
 
Any changes to the on-site road layout (to meet adoptable standards) made 

Page 11



 

132 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 27 November 2025 

following this committee but prior to a decision being issued to be agreed by 
the Planning and Strategic Growth Group Manager in consultation with the 
Vice Chair of the Planning Committee. 

  
THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.15 P.M.

Page 12



Blaby District Council 

Planning Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 22 January 2026 

Title of Report Applications for Determination 

Report Author Development Services Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To determine planning applications as listed in paragraph 3.2 below and 

detailed in the attached report. 
 

2. Recommendation 
  
2.1 That the recommendations listed within paragraph 3.2 below and detailed in 

the attached report be approved. 
  

 
3. Matters to consider  
  
3.1 To avoid unnecessary delay in the processing of planning applications, the 

recommendations included in this list must often be prepared in advance of the 
closing date for the receipt of representations. This list was prepared on 12 
January 2026 and information of representations received will be updated at 
your meeting. This updating will also cover any other information which may 
come to hand in the intervening period. Closing dates are given where they fall 
on or after the day of preparation of the list. 

  
3.2 Application No.  Page 

No.  
Address Recommendation  

25/1071/FUL 15 Dallington House, 228 
Leicester Road, 
Enderby, Leicester, 
Leicestershire, LE19 
2BF 

APPROVE 

    
 

  
3.3 Appropriate Consultations  
  
 Details of organisations / persons consulted in relation to the applications are 

included in the reports for each individual application. Members will be aware 
that full copies of correspondence received are available to view on the 
respective planning file and through the planning portal: 

 Search for Applications – Blaby District Council 
 
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

https://www.blaby.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-applications/search-for-applications/


3.4 Resource Implications  
  
 There are no specific financial implications arising from the contents of this 

report. 
 
4. Other options considered  
  
 These are included where appropriate as part of the reports relating to each 

individual application. 
 
5. Background paper(s)   
  
 Background papers are contained in files held in the Planning Division for 

each application being considered and are available for public inspection.  
 
6. Report author’s contact details   
 Glen Baker-Adams Development Services and Enforcement 

Manager 
 planning@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7705 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Application reference: 25/1071/FUL 

Proposal: Change of use from Assisted Living Homes (Sui Generis) to Temporary 
Accommodation (Sui Generis) 
 
Site address: Dallington House, 228 Leicester Road, Enderby, Leicester, 

Leicestershire, LE19 2BF 

 

Case officer: Clementyne Murphy-Nelson, Development Services Team Leader 

 
Recommendation: Approve the application in line with conditions and reasons 
outlined in the report.   

Planning Conditions  

1. Statutory three-year commencement period 

2. Approved plans and documents  

3. Permission conveys approval only for temporary accommodation  

4. Use operated only in accordance with the approved management plan  

5. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as 

the parking and turning facilities have been implemented in full and retained in 

perpetuity  

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as 

the cycle facilities have been implemented in full and retained in perpetuity  

7. No external lighting or CCTV without prior permission 

1. The site  

1.1 The 0.12ha application site is located within the settlement boundary of 
Enderby designated within the ‘Policies Map of the Blaby Local Plan Delivery 
Development Plan Document 2019 (DPD)’. Enderby is designated as a 
‘Larger Central Village’ as per the Blaby District Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
Development Plan Document (2013). Enderby is recognised as having much 
of the district’s employment opportunities including Grove Park, the Warrens 
Industrial Estate and Fosse Park / Motorways Retail Areas. Enderby has both 
primary schools and Brockington College (High school) and a wide range of 
services and facilities, recognised by having the highest ranking retail centre 
in the District of Blaby (other than Fosse Park) according to Management 
Horizons ‘UK Shopping Index’. 

 
1.2 The application site consists of a large, detached property which was 

converted from a care home to an assisted living accommodation (use class 
Sui Generis) in 2021 (as per permitted planning application 20/0091/FUL). 
Prior to this change of use, the property was used as a 13 bed care home 
(use class C2). The property is bounded by residential properties to the north, 
south and west, with the B4114 running along the boundary of the site to the 
east which is the sites primary access. The application site also benefits from 
a secondary access from Queens Drive, both for vehicles and pedestrians, 

Page 15



which allows for rear access to the garden of the building. It is understood that 
this access is rarely utilised.  

 
1.3 Further from the application site to the north at approximately 34m, is a Petrol 

Station and convenience store with Enderby centre located approximately 
1.5km to the west of the site. Moreover, the site is located close to sustainable 
transport options with the Enderby Park and Ride located approximately 
0.93km to the north of the site and can be accessed on foot. Additionally, 
there are also three bus stops located close to the site for local transport 
options 

2. The Proposal 

2.1 The application is for full planning permission for the change of use from 
assisted living accommodation (use class Suis Generis) to Temporary 
Accommodation.  

 
2.2 The application has been made by on behalf of Blaby District Council Housing 

Strategy. The change of use does not result in any external or internal 
changes to the property. As such, the property will still benefit from 13 
separate units, all above 20sqm, and will provide within each unit a bed, 
table/chairs with a small kitchenette (sink, hob and fridge) along with a 
shower, toilet and washbasin 

 
2.3 These units promote an independent living arrangement but the change of 

use proposes to still retain the communal space to the rear where there are 
communal living facilities such as a shared kitchen, dining areas, lounges and 
laundry facilities. Office space will also be provided for meetings with 
individual residents and the overall operations of the property. 

3. Relevant Site History  

Reference Description Decision  Date 

95/1203/1/PY Single storey conservatory 
extension to rear of care home 

Approved 06/12/1995 

11/0777/1/PX Single storey, two storey and 
first floor extensions to rear 
and side of property 

Approved  02/02/2012 

20/0091/FUL Change of use from residential 
institution (U

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 22 January 2026 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2026 
   

Present:- 
   

 Cllr. Lee Breckon JP (Chairman)  
 Cllr. Susan Findlay (Vice-Chairman)  

 
   

Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
 

Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 
Substitute:- 

 

Cllr. Ben Taylor (In place of Cllr. Roy Denney) 
 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth Group 
Manager 

 Ian Jones - Housing Services Manager 
 Glen Baker-Adams - Development Services and Enforcement 

Manager 
 Clementyne Murphy-Nelson - Development Services Team Leader 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

 
Apologies:- 

 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

2 
 
Planning Committee - Thursday, 22 January 2026 

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
 No disclosures were received. 
     
2. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November, as circulated, were 

approved and signed as a correct record. 
     
3. APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
 Considered – Report of the Development Services Team Leader. 

 
25/1071/FUL 
 
Change of use from Assisted Living Homes (Sui Generis) to Temporary 
Accommodation (Sui Generis) 
 
Dallington House, 228 Leicester Road, Enderby, Leicester, 
Leicestershire, LE19 2BF 
 

DECISION 
 

That the application be approved in line with conditions and reasons outlined 
in the report. 
 
Planning Conditions: 
 
1. Statutory three-year commencement period  
2. Approved plans and documents   
3. Permission conveys approval only for temporary accommodation   
4. Use operated only in accordance with the approved management plan   
5. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as 

the parking and turning facilities have been implemented in full and 
retained in perpetuity   

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as 
the cycle facilities have been implemented in full and retained in perpetuity   

7. No external lighting or CCTV without prior permission 
  
     

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 4.52 P.M.


